

No. 16-3554

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE: SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO. FRONT-LOADING WASHER
PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION,

APPEAL OF: SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO. and WHIRLPOOL
CORPORATION

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Nos. 1:06-cv-07023, 1:07-cv-00412, and 1:08-cv-01832

The Honorable Magistrate Judge Mary M. Rowland

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS SEARS, ROEBUCK
AND CO. AND WHIRLPOOL CORPORATION**

Michael T. Williams
Allison R. McLaughlin
WHEELER TRIGG O'DONNELL LLP
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 244-1800

Timothy S. Bishop
Joshua D. Yount
Logan A. Steiner
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606-4637
(312) 782-0600

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE AWARDED ANY MORE THAN \$900,000 IN ATTORNEYS' FEES	3
A. This Case Is Nothing Like <i>Southwest</i>	3
1. The District Court Misunderstood <i>Southwest</i>	4
2. The District Court Misapplied <i>Southwest</i>	6
B. This Is Not A Full Recovery Case	10
C. Class Counsel's Other Authorities Do Not Justify The District Court's Ruling	18
II. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE APPLIED A LODESTAR MULTIPLIER	20
III. THE DISTRICT COURT'S FEE AWARD CONTRAVENES KEY POLICY OBJECTIVES STATED IN GOVERNING PRECEDENTS	25
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bethel Conservative Mennonite Church v. C.I.R.</i> , 746 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>In re Burlington N., Inc., Employment Practices Litig.</i> , 832 F.2d 430 (7th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Chambers v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , No. 8:11-cv-01733 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2016), ECF No. 351	19, 20
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	24, 25
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986)	18
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Cooke v. Stefani Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Dungee v. Davison Design & Dev., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 65549 (3d Cir. Jan. 6, 2017)	21
<i>Dutchak v. Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 932 F.2d 591 (7th Cir. 1991)	2
<i>Estate of Enoch v. Tienor</i> , 570 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 2009)	18, 19
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Gastineau v. Wright</i> , 592 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	9
<i>Huyer v. Buckley</i> , 2017 WL 640771 (8th Cir. Feb. 16, 2017).....	20
<i>La Preferida, Inc. v. Cerveceria Modelo, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 914 F.2d 900 (7th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>McDonald v. Adamson</i> , 840 F.3d 343 (7th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Montanez v. Simon</i> , 755 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014)	18, 19
<i>Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986)	22
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A. ex rel. Winn</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	20-26
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat'l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Richardson v. City of Chicago</i> , 740 F.3d 1099 (7th Cir. 2014)	18, 19
<i>Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litigation</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)	1, 3-9
<i>Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Ustrak v. Fairman</i> , 851 F.2d 983 (7th Cir. 1988)	2, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Attorneys' Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013</i> (N.Y.U. Ctr. for Law, Econ. and Org., Working Paper No. 17-02, 2016)	21
